

Digitally signed
by
HUSENBASHA
RAHAMAN
NADAF
Date:
2025.08.11
14:42:40 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 2489 OF 2023

Sartaj Sarfaraz Hashmi ...Applicant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Shyamrishi Pathak for the Applicant.
Mr. R.M. Pethe, APP for Respondent/State.
API Umesh Ingale, Park Site Police Station, present.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 8th AUGUST, 2025

P.C. :

1. Learned counsel for the Applicant informs that the Applicant has already secured regular bail in CC/404/PW/2024 from the 31st Court, Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, at Vikhroli, Mumbai on 20.03.2024.

2. It is seen in many matters that after securing interim protection in the anticipatory bail application by this Court, the Applicant/accused is directly approaching the Trial Court and securing regular bail. Such course is not permitted as explained by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case **Rukhmini Mahato v/s. State of Jharkhand [(2017) 15 SCC 574]**.

3. In that view of the matter, learned advanced of the Applicant is directed to produce copy of the application and order granting regular bail on record.

4. Stand over to 22.08.2025 for further consideration.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)